
2 

IAU C46 NLs  BWJ  Version 06 December 2012 1 of 13 06/12/2012  5:26 PM UT 

 IAU Commission 46 (Astronomy Education and Development) 
National Liaisons 
 

Each National Liaisons is expected to  
- write a Triennial Report on astronomy education and development  
  in your country (next report due Easter 2011, in time for 
  the 2012 IAU General Assembly) 
- publicise/distribute the Newsletter in your country   
  (available at http://physics.open.ac.uk/~bwjones/IAU46) 
- contribute to the Newsletter (between Triennial Reports) 
- take initiatives e.g. alert those in the "Cc" list and me to  
  educational events your country of widespread interest 
-  communicate and promote the work of C46 in your country 
- encourage C46 membership among your education-interested  
  colleagues 
- help establish (if not already established) a national website  
  for astronomy education in your country. 
 
You are encouraged to take any other initiatives that seem 
appropriate to you. 

 
Countries marked * are not members of the IAU. 
ALGERIA 
ARGENTINA 
ARMENIA 
AUSTRALIA 
AUSTRIA 
BAHRAIN* 
BELGIUM 
BOLIVIA 
BRAZIL 
BULGARIA 
CANADA 
CARIBBEAN GROUP 
CHILE 
CHINA PR 
CHINA R 
COLOMBIA* 
CROATIA 
CUBA 
CZECH REPUBLIC 
DENMARK 
ECUADOR 
EGYPT 
ESTONIA 
ETHIOPIA 
FINLAND 
FRANCE 
GEORGIA (REPUBLIC OF) 
GERMANY 
GREECE 
GUATEMALA 
HONDURAS 
HUNGARY 
ICELAND 
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INDIA 
INDONESIA 
IRAN 
IRELAND 
ISRAEL 
ITALY 
JAPAN 
KOREA R 
LATVIA 
LEBANON 
LIBYA* 
LITHUANIA 
MACEDONIA 
MALAYSIA 
MALTA* 
MEXICO 
MOROCCO 
NETHERLANDS 
NEW ZEALAND 
NIGERIA* 
NORWAY 
PAKISTAN* 
PARAGUAY* 
PERU 
PHILLIPINES 
POLAND 
PORTUGAL 
ROMANIA 
RUSSIA FR 
SAUDI ARABIA 
SERBIA 
SLOVAKIA 
SOUTH AFRICA 
SPAIN 
SRI LANKA* 
SWEDEN 
SWITZERLAND 
TAIWAN 
TANZANIA* 
TUNISIA 
TURKEY 
UNITED KINGDOM 
UKRAINE 
URUGUAY 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
VATICAN CITY STATE 
VENEZUELA 
VIETNAM* 
 
COUNTRIES WITHOUT A NATIONAL LIAISON  
ALBANIA* 
AZERBAJAN 
COSTA RICA 
EL SALVADOR 
GUATEMALA 
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IRAQ* 
JORDAN 
KAZAKHSTAN* 
KOREA DPR* 
MAURITIUS* 
NICARAGUA 
PANAMA 
SINGAPORE* 
SLOVENIA* 
SYRIA* 
TAJIKISTAN 
THAILAND 
UZBEKISTAN 
(THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS NOT BEEN UPDATED RECENTLY, BUT I 
ANTICIPATE FEW, IF ANY, CHANGES.) 
 
CONTACT DETAILS OF NATIONAL LIAISONS AS OF 06 February 2012 
(Alphabetical order by country) 
 
Dr A Irbah  
Head of Astronomy & astrophysics Department  
CRAAG - Algiers Observatory  
B.P. 63  
Bouzareah Alger  
ALGERIA  
E-mail: irbah@unice.fr  
 
Adrian Brunini 
Paseo del Bosque s/n (1900) 
La Plata 
ARGENTINA  
E-mail: abrunini@fcaglp.unip.edu.ar  
 
Dr Harutyunian Haik Avag  
Byurakan Astrophysical Observatory  
Byurakan 378433  
Aragatzotn Province  
ARMENIA  
E-mail: hhaik@bao.sci.am  
 
Dr Graeme L White  
School of Mathematical and Physical Sciences 
James Cook University 
Townsville Old 4811 
AUSTRALIA  
E-mail: graemewhiteau@yahoo.com.au   
 
Dr Thomas Lebzelter  
Institut fur Astronomie  
Universitat Wien  
Turkenschanzstrasse 17  
1180 Wien  
AUSTRIA  
E-mail: thomas.lebzelter@univie.ac.at  
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Dr Nabil S Awadalla  
NRIAG 
Helwan Observatory 
Cairo 
Egypt 
PO 138 Helwan  
BAHRAIN* 
E-mail: awadalla@frcu.eun.eg  
 
Dr Arlette Noels  
50 Ave. de La Paix  
Box 063  
B 4030 Grivegnee  
BELGIUM  
E-mail: noels@astro.ulg.ac.be  
 
Dr Mirko Raljevic 
???????????????? 
BOLIVIA  
E-mail: mraljevic@finmea.edu.bo  
 
Dr Jane Gregorio-Hetem  
IAG/USP - Departamento de Astronomia 
Rua do Matao 1226 - Cidade Universitaria 
05508-900 - Sao Paulo, SP 
BRAZIL  
E-mail: jane@astro.iag.usp.br  
 
Dr Alexey Stoev 
Yuri Gagarin Public Astronomical Observatory and Planetarium 
62 Tsar Ivan Shishman Strasse 
6000 Stara Zagora 
BULGARIA  
E-mail: stoev52@abv.bg  
 
Dr Dennis R Crabtree  
Hertzberg Institute of Astronomy 
National Research Council 
CANADA 
E-mail: Dennis.Crabtree@nrc-cnrc.gc.ca   
 
Dr Shirin Haque 
Department of Physics 
University of the West Indies 
St Augustine 
Trinidad 
CARRIBEAN GROUP 
E-mail: shirin.haque@sta.uwi.edu  
 
Dr Jose Maza  
Dept. de Astronomia , Universidad de Chile  
Casilla 36 D  
Santiago  
CHILE  
E-mail: jmaza@das.uchile.cl  
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Dr Jin Zhu  
CHINA PR  
E-mail: jinzhu@bjp.org.cn  
 
Chun-Shan Shen  
Astronomical Society of China  
National Tsing Hua University  
Hsin Chu 300043  
CHINA R  
E-mail: wtyfnd@ms61.hinet.net  
 
Prof Eduardo Brieva  
Observatorio Nacional  
Apartado 2584  
Bogota 1 DE  
COLOMBIA  
E-mail: ebrieva@cable.net.co  
 
Dr Danko Bosanac 
?????????????????? 
CROATIA  
E-mail: bosanac@irb.hr  
 
Ramon R Taboada 
Instituto de Geofisica y Astronomia  
Astronomy Department 
Calle 212, #2906 e 29 y 31  
La Coronela, La Lisa  
CU 11600 La Habana 
CUBA  
E-mail: ramone@infomed.sld.cu  
 
Dr Martin Solc  
Astronomical Institute  
Charles University of Prague 
V Holesovickach 2 
CZ - 180 00 Prague 8 
CZECH REPUBLIC  
E-mail: solc@mbox.troja.mff.cuni.cz   
 
Dr Anja C Andersen 
Dark Cosmology Centre 
Copenhagen University 
Juliane Maries Vej 30 
DK-2100 Copenhagen  
DENMARK  
E-mail: anja@dark-cosmology.dk   
 
Ericson Lopez Izurieta 
Observatorio Astronómico de Quito 
Quito 
ECUADOR 
E-mail: observaquito@gmail.com  
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Dr Mamdouh I Wanas  
Department of Astronomy  
Faculty of Sciences  
Cairo University  
Geza, Orman  
EGYPT  
E-mail: wanas@frcu.eun.eg  
 
Dr Laurits Leedjarv  
Tartu Observatory  
Toravere EE 2444  
ESTONIA  
E-mail: leed@aai.ee  
 
Dr Legesse W Kebede 
Phisics Department 
Addis Ababa University 
PO Box 1176 
Addis Ababa 
ETHIOPIA  
E-mail: legesewk@yahoo.com  
 
Dr Hannu Karttunen 
Tuorla Observatory 
Väisäläntie 20 
FIN-21500 Piikkiö 
FINLAND  
E-mail: Hannu.Karttunen@astro.utu.fi  
 
Prof Anny-Chantal Levasseur-Regourd  
UPMC University of Paris 6/CNRS-IPCL 
BP3, 9171 Verrieres  
FRANCE  
E-mail: anny-chantal.levasseur@aerov.jussieu.fr  
 
Prof T Borchkhadze  
Abastumani Astrophysical Observatory  
Al.Kazbegi av., 2a 
0160 Tbilisi 
GEORGIA (REPUBLIC OF) 
E-mail: nmnt@yahoo.com  
 
Dr S Huettemeister 
Astronomisches Institut 
Ruhr-Universiaet Bochum  
and Director 
Zeiss Planetarium Bochum 
Castroper Strabe 67 
D - 44777 Bochum  
GERMANY 
E-mail: huettemeister@planetarium-bochum.de  
 
Dr M Metaxa  
Arsakeio High School 
63 Eth Antistaseos 
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15231 Athens 
GREECE  
E-mail: m-metaxa@otenet.gr  
 
Dr Edgar Cifuentes 
Universidad de San Carlos de Guatemala 
Segundo Nivel, Edificio T-1 
Ciudad Universitaria Zona 12 
GUATEMALA 01012 
E-mail: cifuentes@fisica.usac.edu.gt  
 
Profa Maria Cristina Pineda de Carias  
Directora Observatorio Astronomico  
Universidad Nacional Autonoma de Honduras  
Apartado Postal 4432  
Tegucigalpa MDC  
HONDURAS  
E-mail: mcarias@cablecolor.hn  
 
Dr G Szecsenyi-Nagy  
Department of Astronomy  
ELTE Eotvos University  
Csillagaszati Tanszek  
Ludovika ter 2  
H-1083 Budapest  
HUNGARY  
E-mail: szena@ludens.elte.hu  
 
Dr Einar . Gudmundsson  
Raunvisindastofnun  
Haskolans  
Dunhaga 3  
IS 107 Reykjavik  
ICELAND  
E-mail: einar@raunvis.hi.is  
 
Dr Rajesh Kochhar  
Director, 
National Institute of Science, Technology & Development Studies 
Pusa Gate 
K S Krishnan Marg 
New Delhi 110012 
INDIA  
E-mail: rkochhar@gmail.com  
 
Dr Moedji Raharto 
Astronomy Research Division 
Faculty of Mathematics and Natural Sciences 
Institut Teknoloji Bandung 
Jl. Ganesa 10 Bandung 40132 
INDONESIA  
E-mail: moedji@as.itb.ac.id  
 
Dr Ahmad Kiasatpour  
Department of Physics  
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University of Esfahan  
Esfahan 81744  
IRAN  
E-mail: kiasata@yahoo.com  
 
Prof Michael Redfern 
Physics Department 
NUI 
Galway  
IRELAND  
E-mail: redfern@nuigalway.ie  
 
Dr Meir Meidav  
School of Education  
Tel-Aviv University  
Tel-Aviv 69978  
ISRAEL  
E-mail: alanet@post.tau.ac.il  
 
Francesco Delli Santi  
ITALY  
E-mail: francesco.dellisanti@unibo.it  
 
Dr Hidehiko Agata, h.agata@nao.ao.jp; added 26/11/12) 
????????????????? 
JAPAN  
E-mail: h.agata@nao.ac.jp  
 
Dr Seung Urn Choe  
Department of Earth Science and Education  
Seoul National University  
Sinlim Dong Gwang Gu  
Seoul 151 742  
KOREA R  
E-mail: suchoe@snu.ac.kr (address may be out-of-date)  
 
Dr Ilgonis Vilks  
Institute of Astronomy  
University of Latvia  
Boulevard Rainis 19  
Riga  
LV-1586  
LATVIA  
E-mail: vilks@latnet.lv           UNDELIVERABLE  
 
Dr Mounib El-Eid  
Department of Physics/Astrophysics  
Faculty of Science  
American University of Beirut  
B.P. 236  
Beirut  
LEBANON  
E-mail: meid@aub.edu.lb  
 
Professor Hassan El-Worfaly  
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University of Garyounis  
Department of Physics  
Benghazi  
LIBYA*  
E-mail: ??? 
 
Dr Jokubas Sudzius  
Vilnius University Observatory  
Ciurlionio 29  
2009 Vilnius  
LITHUANIA  
E-mail: jokubas.sudzius@ff.vu.lt       UNDELIVERABLE  
 
Dr Gordana Apostolovska 
MACEDONIA  
E-mail: gordanaa@on.net.mk  
 
Professor Dr Mohd Zambri Zainuddin 
Physics Department 
University of Malaya 
50603 Kuala Lumpur 
MALAYSIA  
E-mail: mzzl@um.edu.my  
 
Perit Alexei Pace 
The Astronomical Society of Malta  
PO Box 174 
Valletta V LT1000 
MALTA 
E-mail: alexei.pace@gmail.com  
 
Silvia Torres-Peimbert 
Instituto de Astronomia 
Universidad Nacional Autonome de Mexico 
MEXICO  
E-mail: silvia@astroscu.unam.mx  
 
Dr Khalil Chamcham  
Astrophysics Sub-Department 
University of Oxford 
DWB, 1 Keble Rd 
OX1 3RH 
Oxford, UK 
MOROCCO  
E-mail: chamcham@astro.ox.ac.uk  
 
Dr Peter Barthel  
The Kapteyn Institute of Astronomy.  
Postbus 800  
9700 AV Groningen  
NETHERLANDS  
E-mail: pdb@astro.rug.nl  
 
Dr Karen Pollard 



2 

IAU C46 NLs  BWJ  Version 06 December 2012 10 of 13 06/12/2012  5:26 PM UT 

Dept. of Physics and Astronomy 
Private Bag 4800 
Christchurch 8020 
NEW ZEALAND  
E-mail: karen.pollard@canterbury.ac.nz  
 
Dr  Chidi E Akujor 
Department of Physics 
Federal University of Technology, Owerri 
PMB 1526 Owerri 
Imo State 
NIGERIA*  
E-mail: chiakujor@yahoo.com  
 
Jan Trulsen 
Professor  
Institute of Theoretical Astrophysics  
University of Oslo  
NORWAY  
E-mail: j.k.trulsen@astro.uio.no  
 
Professor Jawaid Quamar  
Director: Institute of Space and Planetary Astrophysics  
University of Karachi  
PO Box 8470  
Karachi 75270  
PAKISTAN*  
E-mail: bartel@sgl.ists.ca            UNDELIVERABLE 
 
PARAGUAY*  
E-mail: fdoncel@pol.una.py   
 
Dr Maria Luisa Aguilar  
Universidad Nacional San Marcos  
Fac. Ciencias Fisicas  
Av. Arica 830  
Lima 5  
PERU  
E-mail: ml_aguilarh@yahoo.es  
 
Dr Cynthia Celebre  
PAGASA  
1424 ATB Building  
Quezon Avenue  
Quezon City 1104  
PHILLIPINES*  
E-mail: cynthia_celebre@hotmail.com  
 
Prof Jerzy M Kreiner 
Cracow Pedagogical University 
ul. Podchorazycz 2, 30-084 Krakow 
POLAND  
E-mail: sfkreine@cyf-kr.edu.pl  
 
Prof Jose Pereira Osorio 
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Faculty of Sciences - University of Porto Rua do Campo Alegre, 687 
4169-007 Porto  
PORTUGAL  
E-mail: jposorio@fc.up.pt  
 
Magda Stavinschi 
Astronomical Institure of the Romanian Academy 
Str. Cututul de Argint 5 
RO-040557 Bucharest 
ROMANIA  
E-mail: magda_stavinschi@yahoo.fr  
 
Dr Edward V Kononovich  
Sternberg State Astronomical Institute  
Universitetskij Prospekt 13  
119899 Moscow  
RUSSIA FR  
E-mail: konon@sai.msu.ru  
 
Prof M B Al-Malki  
Department of Astronomy  
King Saud University  
P.O. Box 2455  
Riyadh 11451  
SAUDI ARABIA  
E-mail: f40a004@saksu00.bitnet UNDELIVERABLE  
 
Prof Olga Atanackovic 
Department of Astronomy 
Faculty of Mathematics 
University of Beograd 
Studenski trg 16 
RS 11000 Belgrade 
SERBIA  
E-mail: olga@matf.bg.ac.rs 
 
Dr Pavel Palus  
Department of Astronomy and Astrophysics  
Faculty of Math and Physics  
Mlynska Dolina  
CS 84215 Bratislava  
SLOVAKIA 
E-mail: palus@fmph.uniba.sk  
 
Case Rijsdijk 
Entilini, 1156 Langvlei Avenue 
Kingfisher Close 
Wilderness 6560 
SOUTH AFRICA  
E-mail: case@saao.ac.za  
  
Dr Rosa M Ros  
Dpt. Applied Mathematics 4 
Technical University of Catalonia 
Jordi Girona 1-4 Modul C3 
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08034 Barcelona 
SPAIN  
E-mail: ros@mat.upc.edu  
 
K P S C. Jayaratne  
Dept. of Physics  
University of Colombo  
Box 1490  
Colombo 03  
SRI LANKA*  
E-mail: ??? 
 
Dr Peter Lundqvist 
Stockholm Observatory  
S 13336 Saltsjobaden  
SWEDEN  
E-mail: peter@astro.su.se  
 
Dr Dider Raboud  
Observatoire de Geneve  
Chemin des Maillettes  
CH 1290 Sauvermy  
SWITZERLAND  
E-mail: Didier.Raboud@obs.unige.ch             UNDELIVERABLE 
 
Wen Ping Chen 
Director 
Graduate Institute of Astronomy 
National Central University 
Chung-Li 32054 
TAIWAN 
E-mail: wchen@astro.ncu.edu.tw  
 
Dr Noorali T Jiwaji  
Faculty of Science, Technology, and Environmental Science 
The Open University of Tanzania 
PO Box 23409 
Kawawa Road - Kinondoni 
Dar es Salaam  
TANZANIA*  
E-mail: noorali.jiwaji@out.ac.tz   
 
Kamoun Sofien 
 ?????????????? 
??????????????? 
TUNISIA*  
E-mail: kamounsofien@yahoo.fr  
 
Professor Zeki Aslan 
Tubiak National Observatory 
Akdeniz Universitesi Yerieskesi  
07058 Antalya 
TURKEY  
E-mail: z.aslan@iku.edu.tr  
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Professor Barrie W Jones 
Department of Physics and Astronomy 
The Open University 
Walton Hall 
Milton Keynes MK7 6AA 
UK  
E-mail: bwjones@talktalk.net  
 
Prof Sergei M Andrievsky  
UKRAINE  
E-mail: scan@deneb1.odessa.ua   
 
Dr Julio A Fernandez  
Dept. de Astronomia  
Instituto de Fisica  
Facultad de Ciencias  
Igua 4225  
11400 Montevideo  
URUGUAY  
E-mail: julio@fisica.edu.uy  
 
Professor J M Pasachoff  
Hopkins Observatory 
Williams College 
33 Lab Campus Drive 
Williamstown MA 01267  
USA  
E-mail: jmp@williams.edu  
 
Christopher Corbally 
VATICAN CITY 
E-mail: corbally@as.arizona.edu  
 
Dr Patricia Rosenzweig-Levy  
Universidad de los Andes  
Facultad de Ciencias  
Grupo de Astrofisíca Teórica 
Mérida  
VENEZUELA  
E-mail: patricia@ula.ve  
 
Professor Nguyen Dinh Huan  
Vice-Rector: Vinh University  
Dai Hoc Vinh  
Nguyen Du Street  
Vinh City, Nghe An  
VIETNAM*  
E-mail: vinh_dhsp@hotmail.com  
 


